
 

 

 

Date:   August 3 , 2018  
 

To:   Interested Person  
 

From:   Rodney Jennings , Land Use Services  
  503 -823 -5088  / Rodney.Jennings@portlandoregon.gov  

 

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOS AL IN 
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD  
 
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood.  The 
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.  
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website 
ht tp://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429 .  Click on the District Coalition then 
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number.  If you disagree with the decision, you 
can appeal.  Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.  
 

CASE FILE NUMBER : LU  17 -273735  AD   
 

GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Applicant:  Barry R Smith PC,  Archite ct  

715 SW Morrison St Suite 909, Portland OR 97205  
 
Applicant:  Mike Coyle , Faster Permits  

2000 SW 1st Ave , Suite 420, Portland  OR 97201  
 

Owner : Matt Wa nd , Yoshida Real Estate Holdings XVIII LLC   
 8440 NE Alderwood Road Suite A , Portland OR, 97220  
 
Site Address:  836 SW GIBBS ST  
 
Legal Description:  BLOCK 71  LOT 3&4, PORTLAND CITY HMSTD;  TL 7700 0.12 ACRES, 

SECTION 09 1S 1E;  TL 7600 0.05 ACRES, SECTION 0 9 1S 1E  
Tax Account No.:  R668004270, R991090400, R991090580  
State ID No.:  1S1E09AC  07500, 1S1E09AC  07700, 1S1E09AC  07600  
Quarter Section:  3328  
 
Neighborhood:  Homestead, contact at land -use@homesteadna.org  
Business District:  None 
District Coalition:  Sout hwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Sylvia Bogert at 503 -823 -4592.  
 
Plan District:  None 
 
Zoning:  CS - Storefront Commercial Zone  (prior to May 24, 2018)  
 CM2 - Commercial Mixed Use 2 (after May 24, 2018)  
 
Case Type:  AD - Adjustment  
Procedure:  Type II, an adm inistrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment 

Committee.  

http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429
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Proposal:  
The applicant is proposing to develop a 7 -story, 103 room, long term stay hotel on the two 
properties at 836 SW Gibbs St and 904 SW Gibbs St.  These properties are now separated by 
the  SW 9 th  Ave right -of-way.  The applicant intends to pursue vacation of the SW 9 th  St right -of-
way through a separate process and to incorporate this area into the development site.  The 
site slopes upward from SW US Veterans Hospital Rd to SW Gibbs St and the proposed 
building would face both streets.  The main entrance to the hotel would be located along SW 
Gibbs St.  A second entrance to the hotel, a restaurant space, and the entrance to a ground 
level parking garage and loading would face SW US Veterans Hospital Rd.   
 
The proposed building would step up between SW US Veterans Hospital Road and SW Gibbs St, 
with stories 1 through 4 directly fronting SW US Veterans Hospital Road, stories 5 and 6 
stepped back about 13 feet from the street, and story 7 stepp ed back about 13 more feet.  Story 
4 and a portion of story 3 would be at the street level of SW Gibbs , with stories 5 to 7 located 
above.  The height of the proposed 7 story building is 74õ 5ó.  Per Portland Zoning Code Section 
33.130.210 and Table 130 -3,  the maximum height limit in the CS zone is 45õ.  The applicant 
requests an Adjustment to increase the allowed building height in the CS zone from 45õ to 74õ 
5ó, and up to 78õ4ó for the elevator ho istway extension.   
 
The proposal has a gross building  area of 91,827 square feet that will be used as a hotel and 
restaurant, which are Retail Sales and Service uses, not Household Living uses.  However, 
because some of this is 4 feet or more below grade, the calculated floor area is 81,239 square 
feet.  Per Zonin g Section 33.266.310, buildings with more than 50,000 square feet of net 
building area in uses other than Household Living require two Standard A loading spaces.  The 
required minimum dimension of a Standard A loading spaces is 35õ long by 10õ wide by 13õ 
high.  The applicant originally propos ed 2 Standard B loading spaces  in lieu of 2  Standard A 
spaces.  This proposal was modified after review and consultation with the Portland Bureau 
Transportation to a proposal for one Standard A loading spac e.  The appl icant requests an 
Adjustment to provide 1 Standard A loading space  instead of 2 Standard A loading spaces.   
 
Relevant Approval Criteria:  
Adjustment requests will be approved the review body finds that the applicant has shown that 
approval criteria in Zoni ng Code section 33.805 .04 0 A. through F. below have been met.  
  

ANALYSIS  
 
Site and Vicinity:   The site consists of three lots and a section of the SW 9th Ave right -of-way 
located between SW Gibbs St and SW US Veterans Hospital Rd.  The applicant intends to  apply 
to the City of Portland to vacate the section of SW 9th Ave so that it can be brought into the 
applicant's ownership and incorporated into the development site.  Approval of the street 
vacation by the Portland City Council will need to be obtain ed before this development can  
proceed.  Presently, the three lots are vacant and mostly wooded.  The site slopes downward 
approximately 46' from SW Gibbs to SW US Veterans Hospital Road.  The high point of the site, 
at the northwest property corner along SW G ibbs, is 571.8' above sea level an d the low point on  
SW US Veterans Hospital Roa d, is 534.85 ' above sea level.   The Oregon Health Sciences 
University (OHSU) campus is located to the north of the site across SW Gibbs St, and to the 
southeast, across SW US V eterans Hospital Road.  This OHSU campus area is zoned EXd 
Mixed Use Employment zon e with design overlay zone.  This  campus area is also located with 
the Marquam Hill Plan District.   The sites located to th e west and northwest of site were, like 
the subjec t site, zoned CS Storefront Commercial prior to May 24, 2018, and are now zoned 
CM2 Commercial/Mixed Use 2.  The site abutting the site immediately to the west is developed 
with a 2 -story apartment building.  The site to the northwest, across SW Gibbs Stre et, is 
developed with a convenience store.  The lots south and southwest of the site are developed 
with small apartment complexes.  Prior to May 24, 2018, these lots were zoned CM Mixed 
Commercial/Residential zone.  They are now zoned RH High Density Resid ential zone.  The 
maximum allowed building height in the RH zone is 65õ.  The RH zone is intended to allow a 
density of from 80 to 125 units per acre .   
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Zoning:   CS Storefront Commercial Zone  - The CS zone is intended to preserve and enhance 
older commerc ial areas that have a storefront character.  The zone allows a full range of retail, 
service and business uses with a local and regional market area.  Development is intended to 
be pedestrian -oriented and buildings with a storefront character are encourage d.  
 
On May 24, 2018, CM2 Commercial/Mixed Use 2 , a new zoning designation, became effective 
on this site.  Because the Adjustment applica tion was submitted prior to this date, this request 
is vested in the CS zoning standards, which are the standards that are applied in this decision.  
Also on May 24, 2018, the site was brought within the boundaries of the Marquam  Hill Plan 
District within subarea F.  The standards of the Marquam Hill Plan District do not apply to this 
review because it was su bmitted prior t o May 24, 2018.  
 
Land Use History:   City records indicate no prior land use reviews at this site.  The portion of 
this site that is east of SW 9th Avenue was at one time subject to several land use reviews 
related to Conditional Use Master Plans for the OH SU campus.  The site is no longer part of the 
campus, and the OHSU Master Plan is no longer effective as it was superseded by the adoption 
of Marquam Hill Plan District in 2002.  
 
Agency Review:  A òNotice of Proposal in Your Neighborhoodó was mailed May 24,  2018 .  The 
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns  regarding the requested 
Adjustments : 
 
Å  Water Bureau (Exhibit E.3) ; 
Å  Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.4); 
Å  Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5) ; and  
Å  Life Safety Section of BDS (Exhibit E.6) ; 
 
The Bureau of Environmental Services (Exhibit E.1) responded with no issues or concern s 
about the Adjustments, but with comments that the existing sewer line within SW 9th Avenue 
will be required to be moved before this development is able t o commence.  These comments 
were provided earl ier to the applicant in early assistance notes related  to the proposed vacat ion 
of SW 9th Ave that will  be necessary to be completed before development commences.  
 
The Bure au of Tr ansportation responded with comment s:  For additional details, p lease see 
Exhibit E .2, and also the findings under Criterion A. in . the Zoning Code Approval Criteria 
section of this report below.  
 
Neighborhood Review:  A total of eleven  written responses have been received from either t he 
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.   A summary 
of comments provided include:  
 

¶ The proposal will add t raffic and reduce the supply of on -street parking in the 
neighborhood.  

Staff Respon se:  The primary and ac cessory uses pro posed on the site, a hotel and a 

restaurant , are classified as Retail Sales and Service uses in the Zoning Code , which are 

allowed within the CS zone .  Additionally, the density of the proposed development does 

not exceed the maximum 4:1 fl oor area ratio with bonus allowed on this site.  Per Zoning 

Code section 33.266.110 and Table 266 -1, there is no minimum required number of off -

stree t parking spaces for Retail Sales and Service uses  in the CS zone.  The one exception 

is Household Living U ses, which are required to provide .33 parking spaces  per unit  for 

developments that include more than 50 dwelling units.  Although this proposal is a Retail 

Sales and Service use, not a Household Living uses, the proposal does include 36 off -

street parkin g spaces in the ground level garage, which would exceed the minimum 

number of parking spaces that would be required for the project if the 103 dwelling units 

were built at this location instead of 103 hotel rooms .    

¶ Construction will create noise that wil l negatively impact neighboring properties and 
could also result in damage on these properties.  
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Noise and property damage p otentially could occur with construction of any development 

that would be allowed at this site, even development not requiring Adjust ments to the 

Zoning Code.  Noise and construction activity are regulated through Title 18 and Title 32 of 

Portland City Code, respectively.  If violations of these Titles occur during construction, 

complaints should be directed to (503) 823 -CODE. 

¶ The propo sal will result in the r emoval of the existing wooded area  on the site . 

Staff Response: The development standards of the CS allow up to 100% of the site to be 

covered with buildings.  Also , the tree protection standards in City Title 17 Trees do not 

apply within the CS zone.  

¶ There is no guarantee that the building will be used as a Hotel/Restaurant as promised.  
There is a potential for  use as a shelter for  mentally ill, homeless, or other uses .  A deed 
restriction or other means should be required to assur e that the use will be as 
proposed.  

Staff Response: Hotels and restaurants, as retail sales and service uses, are allowed in 

the CS zone.  They are also allowed in the CM2 zone, which was the zoning applied to the 

site after May 24, 2018.  Other uses allow ed or allowed with limitations in the CM2 zone, 

could locate by right in the future within the building provide all development standards 

applicable to the particular use were met.  Uses allowed conditionally in the CM2 zone 

could also locate in the buildi ng if a Conditional Use review were approved.  

¶ The hotel and restaurant could lead to an influx of homeless people and other strangers 
into the neighboring and increase crime.  

Staff response:   Hotels and restaurants, as retail sales and service uses, are al lowed in 

the CS zone.  They are also allowed in the CM2 zone, which was the zoning applied to the 

site after May 24, 2018.  A hotel and restaurant that met all zoning code development 

standards could locate at this site without the need for Adjustments.  A s such, this issue is 

unrelated to the Adjustment approval.   

¶ The project could result in an increase in p roperty value s and rent increases . 

Staff response: The hotel and restaurant uses are allowed outri ght in both the existing 

CM2 zone and CS zone.  Also,  there are no Zoning Code standards or Adjustment approval 

criteria that use the effect on property values or rents as a basis for review.  

¶ Due to the loading demand and reduction in loading spaces proposed there is concern 
that loading vehicles, including waste and recycling vehicles will double park along SW 
US Veterans hindering  traffic and emergency vehicles. A condition of approval should be 
made  requiring that a loading zone be designated along the north side of SW US 
Veterans Hwy to accommodate waste haulers and other delivery vehicles.  

Staff Response: As detailed in the  response from the Bureau of Transportation (Exhibit 

E.2) and  findings under Criterion A. that follow in this decision, the applicant has 

demonstrated that the loading needs of the site  can be accommodated with one Standard 

A loa ding space.  Also, as noted in  the Bureau of Transportation response , loading zones 

in the public right -of-way, such as along the curb frontage of SW US Veterans Hospital Rd 

are not regulated by the zoning code.  To pursue placement of a loading zone at this 

location, concerned parties should contact the PBOT Parking Control OHSU district liaison 

Sonja Peterson at sonja.peterson@portlandoregon.gov.  

¶ The i ncrease in height is out of character with the surrounding ar ea and the purpose of 
the height limits in the CS zone.   The development will result in a loss of views and of 
privacy to adjacent residential uses.  

Staff Response:  These  issue s are  addressed in the findings under Criterion A. and 

Criterion B. that follow  in this decision.  
 

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA  
Adjustment requests will be approved the review body finds that the applicant has shown that 
approval criteria in Zoning Code section 33.805.040 A . through  F. below have been met.  
 
A.   Granting the adjustme nt will equally or better meet the purpose  of the regulation to be 
modified; and  
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Findings:  The applicant is requesting an Adjustment to Section 33.130.210 , Height .  The 
purpose  statement for this regulation is as follows:  
 

The height limits are intended to control the overall scale of buildings.  The height limits in the 

CN1, CN2, and CO1 discourage buildings which visually dominate the adjacent residential areas.  

The height limits in the CO2, CM, CS, and CG zones allow for a greater building height at a  scale 

that generally reflects Portlandõs commercial areas.  Light, air, and the potential for privacy are 

intended to be preserved in adjacent residential zones.  The CX zone allows the tallest buildings, 

consistent with its desired character.  
 
The site i s in the CS zone so the applicable purpose is that the height of the building generally 
reflect Portland's commercial areas.    The intended character of the CS zone is expressed in Section 
33.130.030, Character of the Zones as:  

 

Storefront Commercial zone.  The Storefront Commercial (CS) zone is intended to preserve and 

enhance older commercial areas that have a storefront character. The zone intends that new 

development in these areas will be compatible with this desired character. The zone allows a full 

range of retail, service and business uses with a local and regional market area. Industrial uses 

are allowed but are limited in size to avoid adverse effects different in kind or amount than 

commercial uses and to ensure that they do not dominate the charac ter of the commercial area. 

The desired character includes areas which are predominantly built -up, with buildings close to 

and oriented towards the sidewalk especially at corners. Development is intended to be 

pedestrian -oriented and buildings with a store front character are encouraged  

 
As described , the desired character  in the CS zone  is intended as building s close to and oriented 
towards to the sidewalk that are pedestrian -oriented and with a storefront character.  The site has 
frontage on two streets, S W Gibbs St  and SW US Veterans Hospital R d, and the proposed building 
is built close to both these streets.  The proposed building includes a pedestrian oriented entrance 
to the proposed hotel from SW Gibbs St and a ground level restaurant accessible to ped estrians on 
SW US Veterans Hospital Rd.  These factors demonstrate the proposal reflects the intended style of 
development in Portland's CS zoned commercial areas.   
 
The height  limit  in  the CS zone is 45' and the applicant's proposal is for a 74 õ5ó high b uilding.  
Although on the surface this  seems to be a large increase in height, when one considers  the 
building in the  context of the site and surrounding area, this larger height will not dominate in a 
way that compromises the character of the area.   The s ite is a downward sloping through site, and 
the building presents on two street frontages with a substantial difference in grade between them.  
The lowest point of the site at 534.85'  is where the site fronts SW US Veterans Hospital Rd.  The 
highest point at the northwest corner where the site fronts SW Gibbs St is 571 .8' .  There is thus a 
difference of 36.95'  between the low point and high points of the site.  Using base point 2  to 
measure height , as is required due to the site slope, the maximum height of  a building allowed 
fronting SW Gibbs that met the height standard would be 589.85 ', which would allow a building 
facade facing SW Gibbs Street of approximately 2 stories in height  above the street .   Given that 
the height maximum in the CS zone would allo w a taller building facing SW Gibbs St of up to 4 
stories on a flat site, there is no thing out of character with  the proposed  building facing the street , 
which at its closest point to the street is four stories in height.  T he lot immediately west of the 
site, and the lot northwest of the site across SW Gibbs St , have the potential to be developed with 
buildings rising up to four s tories above SW Gibbs.  This would have been the case when these 
sites were zoned CS prior to May 24, 2018, and is also true wit h the CM2 zoning the site and these 
nearby sites share now.  
 
Similarly, the principal facade of the building faci ng SW US Veterans rises up 4 stories from the 
street level , and thus will also present along the street frontage  in a manner that is character istic 
of commercial development in CS zones.  While the building, as viewed from SW US Vetera ns Rd 
exceeds a total of 4 stories, the upper levels above the 4 th  story are stepped back from the principal 
façade, reducing the visual mass of the overall struct ure and emphasizing the 4 -story character of 
the building.  The properties located south of the site, and that continue south along SW US 
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Veterans Hospital Rd were zoned CM prior to May 24, 2018.  This zoning also  allowed buildings up 
to 45'  in height, so it would be expected that if redevelopment had occurred on these sites under 
this zoning that they would have had facades facing SW US Veterans Hospital of 4 stories as is 
proposed with this development.  These formerly CM zoned sites were rezoned to RH af ter May 24, 
2018.  This current RH zone has a maximum building height o f 65', so there potential that 
buildings as high as 6 stories could be built on these lots , reaching a higher height than the 4 
story facade of the proposed building facing SW US Vetera ns Hospital Rd .  The perspectives of the 
proposed building on the site and how it fits into the allowed scale of development on neighboring 
lots is effectively illustrated in the applicants Exhibits A.25 and A.26.  
 
The increased building height is also ref lective of the general character of the a rea surrounding the 
site that was  not zoned CS or CM prior to May 24, 2018 .  The areas north, east and southeast of 
the site are part of the OHSU campus, are zoned EX Mixed Employment zone, and are within the 
Marqua m Hill Plan D istrict.  Maximum building height limits in the Marquam Hill Plan District are 
based on height above sea level (ASL), per Section 33.555. 230 and Map 555 -2 of the Zoning Code.  
The maximum heights allowed on the EX zoned lots north of the site  across SW Gibbs St are 655' 
ASL west of SW 9th Ave and 690' ASL east of SW 9th Ave.  As noted previously the highest point of 
the site at the northwest corner on SW Gibbs St is 571.80 '.  At its tallest point, the proposed 
building is 623.84 ABL.  As the d ifferences between 690' ABL and 655' ABL, and 571.80' ABL are, 
respectively, 118.2' and 83.2', buildings much taller than the 623.84'  ABL  at its highest point 
building proposed could be built directly across SW Gibbs St.  Similarly, the maximum height 
established on the EX zoned property southeast of the site across SW US Veterans Hospital Rd is 
610' ABL.  The lowest point on the site of 534.85 ABL is at the farthest west end of the site 's 
frontage on S W US Veterans Hospital Rd, and  is 75.15' lower than the  building height allowed on 
the opposite southeast side of US Vet erans Hospital Rd.  T he top of the facade of the proposed 
building directly facing SW US Veterans Hospital Rd  is proposed with a height of 589.5' ABL, which 
is 20.5' lower than the building h eight allowed on the opposite side of SW Veterans Hospital Rd.   

 
At the time the application for the height Adjustment request was submitted, the site was not 
adjacent to any residential zones, thus the purposes of preserving light, air, and the potential  for 
privacy are not applicable.  After May 24, 2018, the zoning on the properties south and southwest 
of the site was changed from CM Commercial/Residential zone to RH High Density Residential 
Zone.  Although, no setback is required where a CS zone site a buts a CM zoned site, the first level 
of the prop osed building will be set back 8'  from the south property line that abuts the formerly CM 
zoned site that is now zoned RH.  The second level of the building will be set back in a range from 
17' to 29' from t he south property line.  Most of the top two levels of the building will be set back 
43' from the south property line.  If the site had been adjacent to an RH zone at the time the 
Adjustment application had been applied for, the setbacks required would hav e been based on the 
height of the wall as set forth in Table 130 -4.  For a wall  height between 16' and 30', an  8' setback 
would have been required.  For a wall height between 31' and 45' feet, an 11' setback would have 
been required.  And, for a wall heigh t greater than 46', a setback of 14' would have been required.  
The setback s provided, that range from 8' at the ground level to 43' at the upper levels all exceed 
what would have been required for a CS zone abutting an RH zone, and would have provided 
greater light, air, and privacy potential than a building meeting the wall height based setback 
requirements  if they had been applicable .  Thus, although the purposes of preserving light, air, and 
the potential privacy in adjacent residential zones are not ap plicable, they would be equally or 
better met even if they were applicable.  
 
The proposal also includes an elevator hoistway extending above the top of the rooftop to a height 
of 78õ4ó.  The additional height of this hoistway is also in character with the scale of this 
commercial area.  The hoistway is located towards the center of the façade of the building that 
faces SW Gibbs St, at which point the height of the fa­ade is only 42õ2ó above the sidewalk grade 
and the top of the hoistway only 46õ1ó above the sidewalk grade.  The portion of the hoistway that 
actually exceeds a height of over 45õ above the street grade will thus be minimal.  The hoistway is  
located over 15õ from the southeast edge of the 7th  floor rooftop, so will also be minimally visible, if 
at all, from below on Southwest US Veterans Hospital Rd.  
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This criterion is met for the request to increase the allowed height of the proposed building to 74 õ5ó 
and the height of the elevator hoistway to 78õ4ó. 
 
Based on t he area of the proposed building t hat is in other than Household Living Use, two 
Standard A loading spaces are required for this development. The applicant is requesting an 
Adjustment to Section 33.266.310 Loading Standards  to allow for only one Standard A space.   
The Standard A space is r equired to have minimum length and width  dimensions of 35õ and 10õ , 
respectively, with a 13 õ clearance.  The purpose  statement for this regulation is as follows:  
 

A. Purpose. A minimum number of loading spaces are required to ensure adequate areas for  

loading for larger uses and developments. These regulations ensure that the appearance of  

loading areas will be consistent with that of parking areas. The regulations ensure that  access to 

and from loading facilities will not have a negative effect on the tra ffic safety or  other 

transportation functions of the abutting right -of-way.  

 
As origi nally submitted, the applicant  proposed two standard B loading spaces.  Standard B spaces 
have minimum length and width dimensions of 18õ and 9õ, respectively, with minimum vertical 
clearance of 10õ.  In support of this, the applicant provided a professionally prepared Loading 
Demand Analysis (Exhibit A.21).  PBOT reviewed this analysis and provided the applicant with 
initial feedback.  Responding to this feedback, the appl icant provided a revised Loading Demand 
Analysis (Exhibit A.22).  Based on the revised analysis, PBOT p rovided the following response  
(Exhibit E.2) : 

 

òThe purpose of the loading standards is found in Code Section 33.266.310.A and is stated as 

follows:  

 

òA minimum number of loading spaces are required to ensure adequate areas for loading for 

larger uses and developments.  These regulations ensure that the appearance of the loading 

areas will be consistent with that of parking areas.  The regulations ensure t hat access to and 

from loading facilities will not have a negative effect on the traffic safety or other 

transportation functions of the abutting right -of-wayó.   
 

Findings:  To address the above referenced approval criterion, the applicant submitted a 

Loading Demand Study (LDS) that was prepared by a professional traffic consultant.  Upon 

initial review of the LDS, PBOT requested that the applicantõs traffic consultant provide 

additional supporting documentation ð a subsequent LDS was submitted.  

 

The propo sed new hotel will consist of 7 stories that will include 99 total guest rooms. The 

ground floor will include the hotelõs lobby and check-in areas, parking areas, and a large 

space for loading, deliveries, and associated maneuvering space; the 6 upper stor ies will 

consist of guest rooms and supporting uses. The gross floor area of the new building will be 

81,239 sf.  

 

The LDS included relevant empirical information from hotels with similar characteristics to the 

proposed extended -stay hotel.  This informati on was in the form of delivery types, frequency 

and delivery vehicle sizes typically providing the necessary delivery services.  This 

information is appreciated and acceptable to PBOT given that this information represents 

actual data relative to the loadi ng activities of the specific hotel type that is proposed to be 

constructed on the subject site.  The information provided suggests that there is a greater need 

for delivery vehicles that would need to be accommodated within a Standard A sized space 

versus  the two Standard B sized spaces proposed by the developer.  Included in the LDS, is 

an indication and a representative plan that the proposed garage area can accommodate a 

(single) Standard A space.  However, also included is a turning movement diagram wh ich 

shows that a vehicle length that would necessitate the Standard A space size would need to 

make multiple point maneuvers within the garage area which would include maneuvering 

within approximately 3 parking spaces in order to enter/exit the garage in a  forward motion 
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(as is required).  If any one of these spaces is occupied by a single parked vehicle, this would 

result in the delivery vehicle being unable to properly enter/exit the garage in a forward 

motion.   

 

To support the requested loading Adjustme nt, PBOT will require that the applicant provide one 

Standard A loading space on -site since this will accommodate the majority of the expected 

delivery vehicle sizes.  One space will be sufficient to serve the loading demand expected from 

this unique hotel  type, as evidenced by the submitted documentation related to other similar 

hotels.  However, to ensure that the loading vehicles can enter/exit the site in a forward 

motion, as is required, the applicant will need to modify the garage plan such that the 3  

parking spaces shown in the north -east corner of the garage, are not identified for parking 

purposes.  This area must be devoted to loading vehicle maneuvering space only.  

 

The information provided in the amended LDS is sufficient to adequately address th e 

Adjustment -related approval criteria.  As noted previously, the purpose of the standard that is 

sought to be adjusted states that òa minimum number of loading spaces are required to ensure 

adequate areas for loading for larger uses and developments.  The se regulations ensure that 

the appearance of the loading areas will be consistent with that of parking areas.  The 

regulations ensure that access to and from loading facilities will not have a negative effect on 

the traffic safety or other transportation f unctions of the abutting right -of-wayó.  The 

applicantõs traffic consultant has demonstrated that the expected loading demand associated 

with the proposed hotel can be accommodated on -site with one Standard A loading space.  

With a condition of approval th at will limit the use of the area opposite the proposed Standard 

A loading space to maneuvering area only (no vehicle parking), delivery vehicles will be able to 

access the loading space in a forward in/out motion ð thereby minimizing impacts to the 

abutti ng right -of-way.  

 
The LDS includes information related to garbage service and a desire to create a curb -length 

zone to accommodate this activity since a standard garbage truck will not fit within the 

proposed garage.  As confirmed by BDS staff, garbage hau ling activities are not required to be 

accommodated within the necessary on -site loading space.  Pursuant to PZC Section 

33.910.030, loading area  is defined as òthe area available for the maneuvering and standing 

of vehicles engaged in delivering and loadi ng of passengers, freight or other articlesó.  

Therefore, the information contained in the LDS associated with the requested curb -zone for 

garbage hauling activities should not be misconstrued as supporting information for the 

requested loading Adjustment. ó 

 
In response to the requested conditions listed by PBOT in their response above, the applicant 
provided a revised ground floor garage and parking area floor plan showing one Standard A loading 
space and designating the area directly opposite this loading  space, where the parking spaces had 
been located, as maneuvering area  (Exhibit C.6) .  This site plan suffices for meeting the conditions 
recommended by PBOT with the exception that appropriate signage be provided in the garage to 
identify the use of this space as restricted to allowing for maneuvering of vehicles in and out of the 
Standard A loading space.  Thus, requiring this signage should be made a condition of approval of 
the loading Adjustment.  
 
The findings of PBOT cited above, that are based on the  professional Loading Demand Analysis 
provided by the applicant, are sufficient to demonstrate that one Standard A loading space is 
adequate to serve the proposed use.  
 
The proposed Standard A loading space is located within the proposed ground level parki ng garage.  
There are no perimeter or interior parking lot landscaping requirements for parking areas within 
garages, so the appearance of the loading area will be consistent with that of parking areas.   
 
The applicant is not proposing an Adjustment to th e requirement that loading vehicles be able to 
enter and exit the abutting right -of-way in a forward motion.  Thus, the impact of the loading 



Decision Notice for LU 17 -273735  AD  Page 9 

 

facility on traffic safety and other transportation functions from trucks entering and leaving the 
garage will be the same or less than the impact that would be caused with two Standard A loading 
spaces.  
 
As one Standard A loading space is adequate to meet the loading demand for the proposed use, 
that the appearance of the loading space in the garage will be consisten t with what would be 
required for parking areas, and that the impacts from one loading space on the traffic safety and 
other transportation functions of SW US Veterans Hospital Rd  would be the same or less than 
impacts from two loading spaces, the purposes  of the loading standards are equally or better met 
and this criterion is met.  
 

 B.   If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or 
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the propo sal will be consistent 
with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the area; and   
 
Findings:   The site is in a C zone, so it must be demonstrated that the proposal is consistent with 
the classifications of adjacent street s and the desired character of the area.  This table shows the 
classifications of adjacent streets : 
 

 Classification Type  

Street  Pedestrian  Bicycle  Transit  Traffic  Freight  Emergency Response  

SW Gibbs St  City  
Walkway  

City Bikeway  Major Transit 
Priority St reet  

Neighborhood 
Collector  

Local Service 
Truck Street  

Major Emergency  
Response  

SW US Veterans 
Hospital Rd  

City  
Walkway  

City Bikeway  Transit Access 
Street  

Neighborhood 
Collector  

Truck Access 
Street  

Minor Emergency 
Response  

 

SW Gibbs St and SW US Veterans  Hospital Rd are City Walkways and City Bikeways, and the 
proposed building is built close to both these streets.  The proposed building includes a pedestrian 
oriented entrance to the  hotel from SW Gibbs St and a ground level restaurant accessible to 
pedestrians o n SW US Veterans Hospital Rd.  Consistent with t hese classifications, the  proposed 
building design and orientation to both these streets will be conducive to use by both pedestrians 
and bicyclist s.  The entrance to the parking garage and loading sp aces is located on SW US 
Veterans Hospital Road.  SW Gibbs  St is designated as a Major Transit Priority Street and Major 
Emergency Response Street, which are higher orders than the Transit Access Street and Minor 
Emergency Response Designations of SW US Ve terans Hospital Rd.  Locating the entrance to the 
interior loading spaces of off SW US Veterans Hospital Rd will move potential conflicts away from 
SW Gibbs St, where movement of transit and emergency response vehicles is prioritized.  As 
discussed above, under the findings for Criterion A, the applicant has provided a Loading Demand 
Study (Exhibit A.22) and provided updated plans that demonstrate that movement of loading 
vehicles into and out of the proposed space can be accomplished in a forward motion wi thout 
having a negative effect on traffic safety or other t ransportations functions on SW US Veterans 
Hospital Rd.  Granting the Adjustments to both buildi ng height and loading will be consistent with 
the classifications of adjacent streets.  
 

The desired c haracter of the area is the intended character of the area as described by the purpose 
statement or character statement of the zone and any adopted area plans applicable to the site.  
The purpose and character statements of the CS zone are:   
 
33.130.010 Pur pose  

The commercial zones implement the commercial policies and plan map designations of the 

Comprehensive Plan. The zones are for areas of the City designated by the Comprehensive Plan 

for commercial uses. The differences in the zones reflect the diversit y of commercial areas in the 

City. The zones are distinguished by the uses allowed and the intensity of development allowed. 

Some of the zones encourage commercial areas that are supportive of surrounding residential 

areas, while other zones allow commerci al areas which have a community or regional market. The 
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regulations promote uses and development which will enhance the economic viability of the 

specific commercial district and the city as a whole.   

 

In general, a wide range of uses is allowed in each z one. Limits on the intensity of uses and the 

development standards promote the desired character for the commercial area. The development 

standards are designed to allow a large degree of development flexibility within parameters which 

support the intent o f the specific zone. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to property 

owners, developers, and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed  
 

F. Storefront Commercial zone. The Storefront Commercial (CS) zone is intended to preserve 

and enhance ol der commercial areas that have a storefront character. The zone intends that new 

development in these areas will be compatible with this desired character. The zone allows a full 

range of retail, service and business uses with a local and regional market a rea. Industrial uses 

are allowed but are limited in size to avoid adverse effects different in kind or amount than 

commercial uses and to ensure that they do not dominate the character of the commercial area. 

The desired character includes areas which are predominantly built -up, with buildings close to 

and oriented towards the sidewalk especially at corners. Development is intended to be 

pedestrian -oriented and buildings with a storefront character are encouraged.  
 
As noted in the purpose statement of the c ommercial zones, limits on intensity of uses and the 
development standards promote th e desired character of zones.  In addition to limiting height to 
45', t he standards of the CS zone allow buildings to cover 100% of a site, and to develop at a floor 
area ratio (FAR) of 4:1.  On a flat site in the CS zone, a 4 story, 45' high building, covering the 
entire site could p otentially be built with an FAR of 4:1.  The proposed building has an FAR of 4:1 
and since it is set back 8' from the south property line, has  a building coverage of less than 100%.  
The proposed building will thus have a simila r intensity to the  hypothetical building on a flat site. 
Although the proposed height of the building exceeds the 45' allowed in the CS zone, its height 
when viewed from SW Gibbs St will appear similar to a 4 story building built on a flat site.  
Similarly, when viewed from SW US Veterans Hospital Rd, the view will be of a 4 story building, 
with the higher stories stepped back from the edge of the top of the roof and thus less visible from 
below on SW US Veterans Hospital Rd , as the bulk of the higher portion of the building will be 
facing the higher SW Gibbs St frontage.  
 
As described, the CS zone character intends that building s be close to, and oriented towards , 
sidewalk s, and that they be  pedestrian -oriented with a storefront character.  The site has frontage 
on two streets, SW Gibbs St and SW US Veterans Hospital Rd, and the proposed building is built 
close to both these streets.  The proposed building includes a pedest rian oriented entrance to the 
proposed hotel from SW Gibbs St and a ground level restaurant accessible to pedestrians on SW 
US Veterans Hospital Rd.  These factors demonstrate the proposal reflects the intended style of 
development in Portland's CS zoned c ommercial areas.   
 
The site is with in the  area of the adopted Southwest Community Plan.  The following policy 
objectives  from this plan relate to the proposal:  
 

Land Use and Urban Form  

 

1. Ensure compatibility of new development with Southwest Portland's positive qualities.  

2. Encourage innovative designs in public and private development that are in harmony with 

the natural character of Southwest Portland.  

3. Ensure that zoning designations represent densities that are likely to be  

achieved.  

(a) Focus new  housing and employment opportunities in òmixed-use areasó in Southwest 

Portland: in town centers, main streets, and at designated areas along corridors.  

(b) Encourage redevelopment that has clear public benefit, fewer  adverse consequences, 

minimal environ mental limitations and  adequate infrastructure.  
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(c) Ensure that development and redevelopment occurring outside of  mixed -use areas 

respects the scale and the desired neighborhood  character identified in individual 

neighborhood plans.  

 
Regarding Land Use an d Urban Form, Objectives 1 and 2,  the findings under Criterion A  in this 
decision demonstrate that the proposed increased building height of 74õ5ó is compatible with the 
building heights allowed in the surrounding area.  Previous findin gs above in this dec ision under 
this Criterion B demonstrate the proposal is consistent with desired character of development in 
the CS zone.  As such, the proposal is consistent with Land Use and Urban Form, Objectives 1 and 
2, as it will be compatible with , and in harmony w ith , the commercial character istics of this area in 
Southwest Portland.  Regarding Land Use and Urban Form, Objective 3, the site is not within a 
town center, main street, or designated area along a corridor, or within the area of an adopted 
neighborhood p lan.  The zoning designation of CS allows, through the application of floor area 
limitations, a density on the site of up to 4:1 FAR with bonuses.  The proposed development 
achieves this 4:1 FAR and is thus consistent with Land Use and Urban Form, Objectiv e 3.  

 

Economic Development  

 

Objective 1. Foster the development of new jobs in Southwest Portland by  

encouraging development of new businesses in commercial and  

employment areas.  

 
The proposal is for a building that will house a new a hotel and restaurant  that will provide jobs  in 
Southwest Portland, and is thus consistent with Economic Development Policy , Objective 1.  

 

Transportation  

 

Objective 12. Analyze potential transportation impacts and require appropriate  

mitigation measures for new development cons istent with review  

processes and provisions of the City Code.  

 
As detailed in depth under the findings for Criterion A. in this decision, the applicant provided a 
professionally prepared Loading Demand Analysis (Exhibit A.22) that was reviewed by PBOT and 
that demonstrates that one Standard A loading space is satisfactory to meet the loading needs of 
the proposa l.  Thus, consistent with Transportation Policy, Objective 12, the potential 
transportation impacts of the proposal have been integrated into this A djustment review process.  
The review by PBOT, as detailed in  the findings under Criterion A  in this decision, require s a 
condition that appropriate signage be provided in the garage to identify the use of this space as 
restricted to allowing for maneuveri ng of vehicles in and out of the Standard A loading space. With 
this condition  resulting from the review by PBOT , the transportation impacts of the  proposed new 
development will be appropriately mitigated, consistent with Transportation Policy, Objective 1 2.  

 
The CS zoning at th e site was established when the Southwest Community Pl an was adopted.  As 
such, the application of the CS zoning is also reflective of the policies of the plan.  
 
The presentation and pedestrian orientation of the proposed building al ong both SW Gibbs and SW 
US Veterans Hospital Rd is consistent with the street classifi cations of these streets, with purpose 
and character description of the CS zone  and with the Policies and Objectives of the Southwest 
Community Plan .  Therefore, this cr iterion is met.  
 

 C.  If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments 
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone; and  
 
Findings:   Two Adjustment are request ed, so this crite rion is applicable.  The purpose and 
character statements of the CS zone are:  
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33.130.010 Purpose  

The commercial zones implement the commercial policies and plan map designations of the  

Comprehensive Plan. The zones are for areas of the City designated by  the Comprehensive Plan 

for  commercial uses. The differences in the zones reflect the diversity of commercial areas in the 

City.  The zones are distinguished by the uses allowed and the intensity of development allowed. 

Some of  the zones encourage commercia l areas that are supportive of surrounding residential 

areas, while  other zones allow commercial areas which have a community or regional market. The 

regulations  promote uses and development which will enhance the economic viability of the 

specific commerc ial  district and the city as a whole.    

 

In general, a wide range of uses is allowed in each zone. Limits on the intensity of uses and the  

development standards promote the desired character for the commercial area. The development  

standards are designed t o allow a large degree of development flexibility within parameters which  

support the intent of the specific zone. In addition, the regulations provide certainty to property  

owners, developers, and neighbors about the limits of what is allowed  

 

F. Storefro nt Commercial zone. The Storefront Commercial (CS) zone is intended to preserve  

and enhance older commercial areas that have a storefront character. The zone intends  that new 

development in these areas will be compatible with this desired character. The  zone allows a full 

range of retail, service and business uses with a local and regional market  area. Industrial uses 

are allowed but are limited in size to avoid adverse effects different in  kind or amount than 

commercial uses and to ensure that they do not dominate the  character of the commercial area. 

The desired character includes areas which are  predominantly built -up, with buildings close to 

and oriented towards the sidewalk  especially at corners. Development is intended to be 

pedestrian -oriented and bui ldings  with a storefront character are encouraged.  
 

As noted in the purpose statement of the commercial zones, limits on intensity of uses and the 
development standards promote the desired character of zones.  In addition to limiting height to 
45', the sta ndards of the CS zone allow buildings to cover 100% of a site, and to develop at a floor 
area ratio (FAR) of 4:1.  On a flat site in the CS zone, a 4 story, 45' high building, covering the 
entire site could potentially be built with an FAR 4:1. The propose d building has an FAR of 4:1 and 
since it is set back 8' from the south property line, has a building coverage of less than 100%.  The 
proposed building will thus have a similar intensity as the hypothetical building on a flat site.  
Although the proposed height of the building exceeds the 45' allowed in the CS zone, its height 
when viewed from SW Gibbs St will appear similar to a 4 story building built on a flat site.  
Similarly, when viewed from SW US Veterans Hospital Rd, the view will be of a 4 story bu ilding, 
with the higher stories stepped back from the edge of the top of the roof and thus less visible from 
below on SW US Veterans Hospital Rd as the the bulk of the higher portion of the building will be 
facing the higher SW Gibbs St frontage.  
 
As descr ibed, the CS zone character intends that buildings be close to, and oriented towards, to 
sidewalks, and that they be pedestrian -oriented with a storefront character.  The site has frontage 
on two streets, SW Gibbs St and SW US Veterans Hospital Rd, and the  proposed building is built 
close to both these streets.  The proposed building includes a pedestrian oriented entrance to the 
proposed hotel from SW Gibbs St and a ground level restaurant accessible to pedestrians on SW 
US Veterans Hospital Rd.  The devel opment is required to provide on -site loading, and the access 
to the loading space is from SW US Veterans Hospital Rd instead of the only other alternative , SW 
Gibbs St.  Both SW Gibbs St and SW US Veterans Hospital Rd are designated as City Walkways 
where  a pedestrian focus to development is encouraged.  However, SW Gibbs St is also designated 
as a Major Emergency Response Street and Major Transit Priority Street.  Given these designations 
on SW Gibbs Street and the potential for conflicts between loading vehicles entering and exiting the 
site and transit and emergency vehicles, it is consistent with the pedestrian character intended in 
the CS zone that the access to the required loading be from SW US Veterans Hospital Rd and not 
SW Gibbs Street.   These fac tors demonstrate the proposal with the two Adjustments reflects the 
intended style of development in Portland's CS zoned commercial areas  as described in the purpose 
and character statements of the CS zone.  This criterion is met .   
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 D.  City -designated s cenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and  
 
Findings:  City designated resources are shown on the zoning map by the ôsõ overlay; historic 
resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and conservation districts. There are no 
such resources present on the site. Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.  

 
 E.  Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and  

 
Findings:   There are no discernible impacts that would result from granting the requeste d 
adjustment.  This criterion is met.  

 
 F.   If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental 

impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;  
 
Findings:   The site is not within an environmental zone.  This criterion is not applicable.  
 

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS  
 
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to 
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process.   The plans 
subm itted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11 
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an 
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning 
permit.  

 

CONCLUSIONS  
 
The increase in building height maximum from 45' to 74 õ5ó will fit within the context of the 
development potential in the surrounding area and the sloped site that fronts both SW Gibbs St 
and SW US Veterans Hospita l Rd.  Buildings on other sites facing SW Gibbs that are now zoned 
CM2 and EXd have the potential to be as high or higher than the facade of the building that 
faces SW Gibbs St.  The same is true on SW US Veterans Hospital Rd, where buildings on 
adjacent R H zoned properties and EXd zoned properties across the street could be as high or 
higher than the 4 story facade proposed along SW US Veterans Hospital Rd.  The proposal 
building will create active pedestrian areas on the street frontages of both SW Gibbs Street and 
SW US Veterans Hospital Rd, which is consistent with the intended character of development 
in the CS zone.  The applicant's Loading Demand Analysis, as reviewed by the Portland Bureau 
of Transportation, demonstrates that the loading needs of the  building can be met with a single 
Standard A size loading space.   
 

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION  
 
Approval of  Adjustments to:   
 
Increase the maximum allowed height (33.120.215) of the building from 45õõ to 74õ5óand of 
the elevator hoistway extension to 78õ4ó; 
 
Reduce the required number of loading spaces (33.266.310 for this development from 2 
Standard A spaces to 1 Standard A space;  

 
per the approved site plans, Exhibits C .1 through C. 6, signed and dated July 31, 2018 , subject 
to the following conditions:  
 

Approval of the street vacation of SW 9 th  Avenue by th e Portland City Council will 
need to be obtained before this development can  proceed.  
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A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the followin g development -related 
condition B  must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a sheet in the 
numbered set of plans.  The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled 
"ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File  LU 17 -273735  AD." All requirements must be 
graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be 
labeled "REQUIRED."  

 
B.  Signage must be placed within the garage area that identi fies the loading and maneuvering 

area shown on Exhibit C.6  as restricted to the  loading and maneuvering of loading vehicles.  
 

 
Staff Planner:  Rodney Jennings  
 
Decision rendered by:  _______________________ _____________________ on July 31, 2018.  

            By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services  

 
Decision mailed: August 3 , 2018  
 
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit  for development.  Permits may be 
required prior to any work.  Contact the Development Servic es Center at 503 -823 -7310 for 
information about permits.  
 
Procedural Information.   The application for this land use review was submitted on 
November 21, 2017 , and was determined to be complete on May 16, 2018 . 
 

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080  states that L and Use Review applications are reviewed under 

the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the 
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days.  Therefore this 
application was reviewed ag ainst the Zoning Code in effect on November 21, 2017 . 
 

ORS 227.178  states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications 

within 120 -days of the application being deemed complete.  The 120 -day review period may be 
waived or extended at  the request of the applicant.  In this case, the applicant requested that 
the 120 -day review period be exten ded by 28 days (Exhibit G.3). Unless further extended by 
the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: October 11, 2018 . 
 
Some of the information con tained in this report was provided by the applicant.  
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the 
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met.  The Bureau of Development Services has 
independently re viewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this 
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information 
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria.  This report is t he 
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.  
 
Conditions of Approval.   If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific 
conditions, listed above.  Compliance with the applicable condition s of approval must be 
documented in all related permit applications.  Plans and drawings submitted during the 
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met.  Any project 
elements that are specifically required by conditio ns of approval must be shown on the plans, 
and labeled as such.  
 
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.  
As used in the conditions, the term òapplicantó includes the applicant for this land use review, 
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the 
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future 
owners of the property subject to this land use review.  
 
Appealing this decision .  This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which 
will hold a public hearing.  Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on August 17 , 2018  at 1900 SW 
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Fourth Ave.  Appeals can be filed at the 5 th  floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4 th  Avenue Monday 
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm.  An appeal fee of $250 will be charged .  The 
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails.  There is no fee for ONI recognized 
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organizat ionõs boundaries.  
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organizationõs bylaws.  Assistance in filing 
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services 
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.  
 
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only.  Please 
call  the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503 -823 -7617 , 
to schedule an appointment.  I can provide some info rmation over the phone.  Copies of all 
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services.  Additional 
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning 
Code is available on the int ernet at www.portlandonline.com . 
 
Attending the hearing.   If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will 
be notified of the date and time of the hearing.  The decision of the Adjustment C ommittee is 
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830.  Contact 
LUBA at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301 -128 3, or phone 1 -503 -373 -1265 
for further information.  
 
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, 
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that 
issue.  Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment 
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that 
issue.  
 
Recording the final decision.    
If this Land Use Review is approved the f inal decision will be recorded with the Multnomah 
County Recorder.  

¶ Unless appealed,  the final decision will be recorded after August 17 , 2018  by the Bureau of 

Development Services.  
 
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the f inal decision with the 
Multnomah County Recorder.  
 
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development 
Services Land Use Services Division at 503 -823 -0625.   
 
Expiration of this approval.   An approval expires three ye ars from the date the final decision 
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.  
 
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not 
issued for all of the approved devel opment within three years of the date of the final decision, a 
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining 
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.  
 
Applying for your permits.   A building per mit, occupancy permit, or development permit may 
be required before carrying out an approved project.  At the time they apply for a permit, 
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:  
 

¶ All conditions imposed herein;  

¶ All applicable development standards, u nless specifically exempted as part of this land use 
review;  

¶ All requirements of the building code; and  

¶ All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable 
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.  

http://www.ci.portland.or.us/
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EXHIBITS  
NOT ATTACHED  UNLESS  INDICATED  

 
A. Applicantõs Statements 
 1.  Original narrative and plans, received Nov. 21, 2017  
 2.  Revised plans, received Dec. 20, 2017  
 3.  Revised narrative and plans, received Dec. 21, 2017  
 4.  Revised elevation, received Jan. 2, 2018  
 5.  Revised plans and images, received Jan. 10, 2018  
 6.  Matrix showing proposed use area allocation by floor, received Jan. 11, 2018  
 7.  Revised plans, received Jan. 28, 2018  
 8.  Encroachment analysis, received Feb. 21, 2018  
 9.  Revised narrative, received  April 7, 2018  
 10.  Revised plans, received April 9, 2018  
 11.  Floor area analysis, received April 22, 2018  
 12.  ITE Trip Generation chart for Hotel uses, received April 23, 2018  
 13.  Revised narrative and plans, received May 2, 2018  
 14.  Request to deem a pplication complete, received May 16, 2018  
 15.  Revised site and ground floor plan and 3D images, received May 17, 2018  
 16.  Revised ground floor  plan, received May 21, 2018  
 17.  Loading Demand Summary, received May 25, 2018  
 18.  Description of delivery an d waste pickup vehicles, received June 10, 2018  
 19.  Applicant notes from Homestead Neighborhood Assoc. meeting, received June 10, 2018  
 20.  Copy of boards presented by applicant at Homestead Neighborhood Association   
  meeting, received June 14, 2018  
 21 . Loading Demand Analysis, received June 20, 2018  
 22.  Revised Loading Demand Analysis, received June 27, 2018  
 23.  Supplemental narrative, received July 13, 2018  
 24.  Revised site plan, ground plan, and 4th floor plan, received July 15, 2018  
 25.  Suppleme ntal narrative, elevations and building massing study , received July 20, 2018  
 26.  Three dimensional building perspectives , received July 20, 2018 . 
B.  Zoning Map (attached)  
C. Plans/Drawings:  
 1.  Site Plan (attached)  
 2.  South Elevation (attached)  
 3.  West  Elevation (attached)  
 4.  North Elevation (attached)  
 5.  East Elevation (attached)  
 6.  Ground Floor Plan (attached)  
D.  Notification information:  
 1.  Mailing list  
 2.  Mailed notice  
E. Agency Responses:   

1.  Bureau of Environmental Services  
2.  Bureau of Transporta tion  
3.  Water Bureau  
4.  Fire Bureau  
5.  Site Development Review Section of BDS  
6.  Life Safety Section of BDS  

F. Correspondence:  
 1.  Eric Schnell, May 30, 2018 , Opposed  
 2.  Elena Goodrich, June 4, 2018 , Concerned  
 3.  Ron Hanson, June 7, 2018, Opposed  
 4.  Megan Wiebe, June 11, 2018, Opposed  
 5.  Gideon Caron, June 12, 2018, Opposed  
 6.  Scott Page, Oregon Health Sciences University, June 12, 2018, Not opposed if 
conditions regulating operation of loading area in street are imposed.  
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 7.  Jackie Philips, June 12, 2018, Opposed  
 8. Ellen Pillow, June 13, 2018, Opposed  
 9.  Ed and Genie Fischer, June 13, 2018, Opposed  
 10.  Milt Jones, June 14, 2018, Not opposed if conditions imposed to limit use of parking 
and limiting the future use of the building to a or hotel/restaurant use.  
 11.  Homestead Neighborhood Association, June 14, 2018, Opposed to height Adjustment  
G. Other:  
 1.  Application  and Receipt  
 2.  Incomplete Letter  
 3.  Request to extend 120 -day review period.  
 
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal ac cess to 
information and hearings.  Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the 
event if you need special accommodations.  Call 503 -823 -7300 (TTY 503 -823 -6868).  
 
 
 



 

 

 



 

 


